
GILLIUM  UPCHURCH.     XID – 6 

 

Commentary:  

 

 Gillum Upchurch (XID – 6) was the son of Moses Upchurch, head of Upchurch Clan No. 1.  He 

was born in 1782 in Dunn Township in Franklin County, NC.  He was a young adult, in 1783, when he 

and his father moved to Chatham County, NC.  For a few seasons he prospered as a land owner on the 

Wake/Chatham border. But in learning about his wife, Sarah Smith, we come to understand that this 

1803 move did not establish a complete breach of Moses and his children with their Franklin County 

roots.  We suspect that Sarah was from Dunn Township. More study of the Smith family there should 

be revealing.  In any case, by about 1840 we find Gillum and Sarah moving back towards Franklin 

County and living in Marks Creek Township at Eagle Rock in Wake County, NC. The plot thickens in 

that Gillum’s sister Parthenia married a brother of Sarah and they too settled in the Eagle Rock 

Community. There is a rich story yet to unfold of the descendants of Moses Upchurch in Marks Creek 

Township. 

 

        RPU – 10 Jul 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



    GILLIUM  UPCHURCH.  Pg – 1   XID – 6 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:  Transcribed by Michael Lynn Upchurch, a member of the Moses 

U./Courtney U. subclan, from the original Biofile preserved in the Allied Families Archives, received 

March 19, 2015.   

 

[ALTERNATE NAMES: Gilland, Gilliland, Gilliam, Gillin, Gillom, Gilum, Gillum, Gillum] 

 

(1) Gillium U. bought on 09 Mar 1813  473 acres on White Oak Creek on E. side of New Hope from 

George Barbee. Both men of  Chatham Co.. Price $1,074  Witnesses: Isham Williams, Joseph Barbee. 

George Barbee was born in Chatham Co., NC  09 Oct 1781 and  d  10 Sep 1834 in Robertson Co., TN. 

George was given 305 acres by his father in a deed dated Feb 1805. 

“Chatham Court Minutes: Aug 1811  “George Barbee, Wm Williams and Gillium U. are appointed 

Patrolls in Capt Upchurch's District for this year”   (27) 

 

(2) In Chatham Co., NC Gillium U. was granted a deed by George Barbee in Feb 1815.  Recorded 

Book T  pg. 299.   (27) 

 

(3) Gillium U. (b 1782) in Franklin Co., NC – m  Sarah ______. Closely associated with Moses U. in 

land transactions – was son of Moses – In 1807 Moses sold to son Gilliam 150 acres for $300 – 

Chatham Deed Bk P/56, and in 1818  300 acres in Wake Co., NC (Wake Co. Deed Bk 2/111). In 1807 

Gillium proved a deed for Moses U. in Chatham Co. (Chatham Deed Bk 0/263).  (28) [Last sentence 

see (23)] 

 

(4) Per Attach # 32 – West Letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co., NC  Deeds – Upchurch Purchases. 

 

 A. “20 Jun 1807 –  Gillium U.  bought 150 A  land White Oak Creek – Moses U. – Surat” 

 

 B. “20 Apr 1818 –  Gillium U.  bought land of  Moses U.” 

 

 C. “09 Sep 1824 –  Gillium U.  bought land.” 

 

 D. “20 Jan 1820 –   Bertes U. purchased land of  Gillum U.” 

 

(5) Per Attach # 31 – West Letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co., NC  Deeds – Grantors 

 

 “20 Apr 1818 –  Moses U. sold to Gillium U.  –  Book 2  Page 111 

 

(6) Per Attach # 33 – West Letter 18 May 1975 – Extracts of Deeds – Wake Co., NC 

 

 A. “1807 –  Gillium U.  – 18 May – bought from Joseph Wheeler – 100 lbs –  150 acres –  land    

      water White Oak  –  Witness: Moses U., Surat; Wm Seagroves  –  signed  Joseph Wheeler –  

      Reg Book U  Pg 113  –  20 Jun 1807  Richard Smith, Reg.” 

 

 B. “1816  Gilliam U. –  26 Sep – Sold to Bertes U. of Wake Co. (Gilliam being of Chatham   

      Co.)  85 dollars – land  Rogers Corner in Nathan U. line – Jones Corner – N. to the Deep   

      Bottom Branch – Rogers line.  42½ acres.  Witnesses: Meade Rogers, Gilliam U. – signed   

      Gilliam U. –  Nov Term 1819 – Book 3  Pg 279  –  20 Jan 1820” 

  [RPU has copy of  Deed – See Deed File] 



 

(7) Per Attach # 27 B  West Letter 18 May 1975 – Franklin Co., NC  Conveyances “1804 Moses U. to 

James U.  $600 tract land on Waters of  Moccoson – thence West course to Thomas Gay's courner – 

thence on Gay's line, Zadock Bell's –  Daniel Ray's line, Henry Baker's Corner –  400 acre wit.  Gillium 

U., Jurat, Richard U.  signed  Moses U. – Oath  Gillium U.  – Book 11  Pg 281” 

 

(8) See Deed File –  On 24 May 1824 there was filed in Wake Co., NC the result of a Fall 1822 petition 

by Cynthia Yates that she be given dower rights in the estate of  Alsey Yates, her late husband, who 

died intestate in 1818. On 14 Nov 1822 Sheriff Woodson Clements took on site 10 men to help decide 

the issue. They were Gilliam U., John Scott, Sr., Media Rogers, Nathanial Ward, Thomas U., Joseph 

Hollyfield, John Riggsbey, Kincheu Agouris John Scott, Jr., Buster U., and James Clovis. The site was 

on Wake/Chatham line. 

 

(9) Ely Yates (b 1795, Chatham Co., NC  d  16 Oct 1857 Chatham Co., NC) md (bond) 16 Oct 1815 

(Gillium U., bondsman) Willa Baucom  (b 1800, d  1880 Chatham Co., NC). Their home place was 

near the Mt. Pisgah Church. (34, Pg S-59-1) 

 

(10) On 09 Mar 1813 George Barbee sold to Gillium U. both of Chatham Co., NC  for $1,074.00  473 

acres on White Oak Creek on E. side of New Hope.  Witnesses: Isham Williams, Joseph Barbee (34, Pg 

S-137a-1) 

 

 

     Capt. Gillium U. 

 
(11) According to Raleigh Register Newspaper of 14 Oct 1854 a Capt GILLIUM U. of Wake Co. died 

06 Oct 1854 (1) 

 

(12) “Chatham Court Minutes: Aug 1811 “George Barbee, Wm Williams, and Gillium U. are appointed 

Patrolls in Capt. Upchurch's District for this year.”” (27) 

 

(13) Per Attach # 35 West Letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co., NC  Court House Wills 

 “Gilliam U. sale – Wake Co.  15 Dec 1854 – Net = $500. Some U. names mentioned at sale: 

 Smith U., Joseph U., H. U., Sally U., Emily U., Caroline U., John Smith U. 

 

(14) 1820 Census/Tax Lists of NC – by Potter 1974 

 For Chatham Co., NC Census there is a “Gilum” U. on pg 55. No other similar name for NC. 

 

(15) 1830 Census of NC Lists 1 Gilliam U. – Pittsboro District of Chatham Co. 

        1840 Census of NC Lists 1 Gilliam U. of  Wake Co. 

 

(16) See Pg 34 of 02 Feb 1978 Letter from Elva E. Burkhalter to RPU 

 

 A. Wake Co., NC  White Oak District  –  Property Tax 

 

  Gilliam U. – 1810 507½ acres 0 polls  0 slaves 

  Gilliam U. – 1811 507½ acres 0 polls  0 slaves  

  Gilliam U. – 1812 507½ acres 0 polls  0 slaves 

  Gilliam U. – 1813 647    acres 0 polls  0 slaves 



 

 B. 1810 Chatham Co., NC   Federal Census:  Gillam U.  1M  10 – 16, 1M  26 – 45 

  

 C. Chatham Co. Personal Prop. And Land Taxes – Year 1815 –   

      Gilliam U.  1 wh tithes  2 black lithes   1095 acres 

  adj  Henry Luter   (Lokey) 

 

 D. 1820 Chatham Co. Census  Gilum U.  2 M  > 10,  1 M  26 – 45,  2 F 10 – 16,  1 F  26 – 45 

 

 E. Wake Co., NC  Deeds  pg 279  Gillin U. of Chatham Co. NC to Bartop (Burtis) U. of  Wake   

     Co.  28 Sep 1816   42½ acres land in Wake Co. beginning at Nathan U. line. Witness: Mede   

     Rogers, Gilleland U. 

 

 F. Wake Co. Deeds Vol 6  1824  p 123  Nathan U. of  Wake from Peal Lashley of  Wake  1822 a 

     negro woman, Witness: Mathew Mills, Edmund Coley, Gilland U. 

 

 G. Bk U 1807 – 9  p 113  Moses U.  Witness to Joseph Wheeler, Jr. of  Chatham 

      1807 to Gilliam U. of Chatham 150 acres White Oak Creek. 

 

(17) NOTE: It appears that Capt Gillium U. on Page 2 # (11) thru Page 3 # 16 is same as that on Page's 

1 and 2 # (1) thru (10) [Assume so for present although material needs study to see if  there is really 

more than one Gillium - RPU] 

 

(18) See 1850 Census – Wake Co., NC – Marks Creeks District 

 

 Gilliam U.  68 M Farmer  b in NC 

 Sarah U.     58 F   b in NC 

 Joseph U.   23 M Farmer  b in NC 

 Mary E. U. 20 M   b in NC 

 Carolina U.17 F   b in NC 

 Charles U.  14 M   b in NC 

 

   

(19) See 1840 Census – Wake Co., NC – Gillam U. is listed as head of household  with 8 in the family 

including 2 in Agriculture work and one over 20 who could not read or write. No slaves. Age brackets 

and names (proposed by RPU) given below: 

 

   Male      Female 

 

 One < 5 years  –       Charles U. age 4  One 5 – 10 years  –  Carolina U. age 7 

 One 10 – 15 years – Joseph U.   age 13  One 10 – 15 years – Mary E. U. age 10 

 One 40 – 50 years – Gillium U. age 48 or 58 One 15 – 20 years - ? (b 1820-1825) 

        One 15 – 20 years - ? (b 1820-1825) 

        One 30 – 40 years – Sarah U. age 48 

 

(20) See Notes of RPU 18 Nov 1978 visit to Adelia Jane U. 

Inspected old country store ledger with entries Apr 1827 – Oct 1829. Entries present for Nathan U., 

Moses U. and several of his sons including Gillium U. and for Miss Eliza U. (probably a daughter of 

Murray U. – RPU). Entries for Gillium U. = 7, 9, 27 Apr 1827, May, Jun, Jul, Aug, Sep, Oct 1827. 



(21) Census Records of Chatham Co., NC – Extracted by RPU 

 

 1800 – Not listed in Chatham Co. 

 1810 – Gillium U. is head of household with 9 people and 3 slaves 

 

  1 Male     age 26 – 45 (Gillium)  1 Male age 10 – 16  (b 1794 - 1800) 

  1 Female  age 26 – 45 (Wife)   4 Female age < 10 (b 1810) 

        2 Females age 10 – 16 (b 1794 – 1800) 

 1820 – Add Michael left out 

 

(22) Index to Deeds, Mortgages, and Real Estate Conveyances 

  

 CHATHAM CO., NC  1787 – 1935 – UPCHURCH – DATE FILED –  BK,      PG 

 

 U. GRANTEE(S)    [BOUGHT] GRANTOR(S) [SOLD] 

 

 Nov - - 1825 Do   [Sims  U.] Sims  Upchurch, Moses   Deed    A-A1 2 

  

 May - - 1826   Do   [Sims  U.] Sims  Upchurch, G. [Gillium U.] Deed  A-A1  91 

 

 May - - 1838   Do   [Sims  U.] Sims  Clifton, John J         Deed   A-E 161  

 

 Nov 14, 1848  Do   [Sims   U.] Sims, TR  Lewter, H C         D – T  A-H 103 

 

 Aug - -  1850  Do   [Sims   U.] Sims  Bynum, Jos etal      Deed   A-H 394 

 

               

May - - 1853  Do   [Sims   U.]  Sims  Williams, Tiletha D.   Mrrge     A-I 99 

           Cont 

 ---    - - 1860  Do   [Sims   U.] Sims  North Carolina State of  Grant  A-L 334 

  

 

 Dec 19, 1876 Do   [Sims   U.] Sims            Bell, Thomas Hrs of by Agt Q C D  A-U 393 

 

 

 U. GRANTOR(S)       [SOLD]  GRANTEE(S)    [BOUGHT]    

 

 May - - 1841  Do   [Sims  U.]  Agt  S  Whitehead, Thomas Deed    A-F 63 

    

 Nov - - 1851  Do   [Sims  U.]  Sims  TR Council, Kimbro Deed    A-H 589 

 

 Aug - - 1851  Do   [Sims  U.]  Sims  TR Lewter, Barbee Deed    A-H 558 

 

 May - - 1855 Do   [Sims  U.]  Sims  Williams, Tiletha D. Mrrge    A-I 99 

           Cont 

  Sep 17, 1866  Do  [Sims  U.]  S  Bell, J. B.  Deed      A-M 427 

 

 Mar 15, 1868  Do [Sims  U.]  S  Steadman, D P  Deed      A-N 46 



 

 ---    - -  1868  Do [Sims  U.] by Reg  Sims   Lambeth, C W  Bkrptcy A-N 100 

      Bkrpt      Asgnmt 

 

 Mar 13, 1875  Do [Sims  U.]  S  Holland, Able  Mtge     A-S 230 

 

 Mar 27, 1876  Do [Sims  U.]  Sims  Manning, John Mtge   A-T 567 

 

 Jan 06, 1879   Do [Sims  U.] S and Tellitt  Sears, R T D  Mtge    A-X 428  

         └[Nee Tabitha Williams] 

 

 Feb 15, 1890  Do  [Sims U.] by Admr S  EST  Lewter H M  Deed    C-B 445 

 

 Feb 19, 1923  Do  [Sims U.]  Sims  Harward, Ashwell Deed   F-Y 298 

 

(23) 1830 Census – Chatham Co., NC – Gillium U. - 11 in Household – 0 Slaves 

 

 1 Male      40 – 50  (Gillium)    2 Females   5 – 10 

 1 Female  30 – 40  (Wife?)  1 Male       15 – 20 

 2 Males      0 – 5    2 Females  15 – 20 

 1 Female    0 – 5  

 

 

(24) Minutes of the County Court of Chatham Co., N. C. - 1844  From: The N. C.  Genealogical 

Society Journal  Vol. 29 (No. 2)  May 2003  Pg 157 – 204.  Note: Seven UPCHURCH References made 

(Involving 3 Individuals): 

 

SIM U. (pg 162)/ Sims U. (pg 160, 180, 183, 185) – Same person [Sims U. s/o Moses, Head of Clan] 

  

 Feb Term 1844 – pg 160 

     Ordered that Saml Davis be appointed overseer of the road from Lasater x roads to 

  the Wake line and these hands work under him towit: Burnett Lasaters hands,  Sims 

  Upchurch, Nat Ward, William Council, John Utley. 

  

 Feb Term 1844 – pg 162 (N. R. Davis  Elected as Constable) 

     Also N. R. Davis elected in Capt. Councils district for 1844 into bond in the sum of 

  $4000 with Sim Upchurch, Redding Hatley and Benj Mason as his sureties and was 

  qualified. 

 

 May Term 1844 – pg 180 Poll Keepers  Appointed Aug Elections 

         [“S & C” Code letters – Meaning???] 

 

     Lasaters S & C : Wm Merrill, Sims Upchurch and H. Williams; Gov: Henderson  

  Wilson, shff Capt. S. Wilson. 

 

 Aug Term 1844 – pg 183   

   

     Sims U. is noted as being among 30 Magistrates present in Court 

 



 Aug Term 1844 – pg 185 

 

     Administration of all and singular the goods and chattels rights and credits of 

  Elizabeth Patric decd is granted to Kimbro Council who enters into bond in the bond 

  in the sum of $600 with Sims Upchurch and Ensley Council as his securities and is  

  qualified. 

 

Gilliam U. [s/o Moses U. – Head of Clan] 

 

 May Term 1844 – pg 175   

 

     A deed from Gilliam U. to Saml Wilson proved by Alvin Wilson. 

  A deed from John Harmon Shff to Gilliam U. proved by S. Brasington. 

 

Murray U. [s/o Moses U. – Head of Clan] 

 

 Nov Term 1844 – pg 199 

 

     A deed from Kenchen Patrick to Murray U. proved by Lesley Herendon. 

 

     

(25) See minutes of  Mt Pisgah Baptist Church 1814 – 1869 Chatham Co., NC. Gillium U. never 

appears as a member but a slave, Dun (male) belonging to G. U. was admitted by experience Sep 1815 

and excommunicated in 1826 for failing to attend church. [Note: I presume G. U. = Gillium U. - RPU] 

 

(26) (31) Partial Extract No. 1 from 26 pg document by Rebecca Lynn McLean to RPU 18 Oct 2009 

D/O of  Beulah Maybelle Mann MU/WUSC – Candis U. Line. 

 
84. Moses Upchurch was born on 13 Feb 1755 in Brunswick County, Virginia. He was the son of 168. 

Richard Upchurch III(II - RPU). He died on 23 Feb 1853 in , Chatham, North Carolina, USA. He married Mary 

Simms on 1772 in <Moccasin Creek, Franklin Co., NC>. 

85. Mary Simms, born 1757 in Wake Co., NC, died 1847 in Chatham Co., NC, married 1772 in 

 <Moccasin Creek, Franklin Co., NC>. She was the daughter of 170. Isham Simms and 171 Mary Murry. 

           

                          Children of Moses Upchurch and Mary Simms are: 

 

i. Whitney Upchurch, [on partial extract 2 – RPU], born 1792 in Moccasin Creek, Franklin County, N. C., 

died 1863 in Green Level, Wake Co., NC, married Elizabeth Goodwin 03 Jan 1811 in Wake Co., NC. 

 

ii. Letha Upchurch, born 1773 in Wake, NC, married Hezekiah MASSEY 13 Jan 1807 in Franklin County, 

NC. 

 

iii. Gillium Upchurch, born 1782 in Wake, NC, died 06 Oct 1854, married Sarah Smith Abt.  1807 in North 

Carolina. 

 

iv. Mary Upchurch, born 1785 in Wake County, N. C., died 1866, married Adam BUNN 05 Feb 1806 in 

Wake County, NC. 

 

v. Ruffin Upchurch, born 1787 in Wake, NC, died 14 Mar 1866, married Elizabeth KELLEY Abt. 1812 in 

North Carolina: married Patsy GOODWIN Abt. 1841 in <Wake County, NC>. 

 



vi. Parthenia Upchurch, born 1788 in Wake, NC, married SMITH Abt. 1808 in North Carolina. 

 

vii. Courtney Upchurch, born 1794 in <, Franklin County, N.C.>, died 1850 in Mareneo Co., AL, married 

Cynthia RICHARDSON 21 Apr 1814 in Chatham Co., NC. 

 

viii. Calorgy Upchurch, born 1795 in ,, North Carolina, USA, died 1870. 

 

ix. Murray Upchurch, born 01 Nov 1797 in Franklin, NC, died 19 Feb 1872 in Chatham County, NC, 

married Nancy Scott 23 Aug 1820 in <Franklin, NC>; married Sally TEMPLES Chatham County, NC. 

 

x. Clegg Upchurch, born 1800 in Franklin, NC. 

 

xi. Rachel Upchurch, born Abt. 1802 in Franklin, NC. [New to RPU] 

 

xii. Sims Upchurch, born 11 Dec 1808 in Franklin, NC, died 1880 in Chatham     

 County, NC, married Abigail Olive Abt. 1833 in North Carolina; married Tabitha    

 WILLIAMS Abt. 1835 in North Carolina; married Matilda Temples Abt. 1833 in    

 North Carolina. 

 

(27) See Deed 04 Feb 1807  Joseph Brantley sells 100 acres in Chatham Co., NC to Moses U. for 100 

pounds. Land joins ____ Taylor and Moses U.. Witnesses: Gilum U. and ____ Sears. Also Gilliam U. 

proved the deed in open court Feb 1807. 

 

(28) [Note: See UB Vol 2 Issue 4 for speculations that Elizabeth U.  b ca 1810 and Harriet U.  b ca 

1815 or 1820 are daughters of  Gillium U.  Elizabeth U. married John M. Williams and they took 

Harriet into their household – see 1850 and 1860 – Wake Co., NC Census. In 1850 Gillium U. and the 

John M. Williams households are adjacent. From this study it appears that Gillium must have married 

twice. – RPU.] 

  

(29) The Naaman Mills Family by W. A. Mills  Chapter 15 LAND  pg 118 – 123 

            ┌[In 1821 Lived in Chatham Co., NC] 

 Tract # 1  *Britain Mills from *Gillium U.  47½ A 1821 → *Willie J. Fuller in 1832 

         └ Proof = Thomas Jinks  └[Per CPQS, Deed BK 4 Burned    └ Proof = Seth Jinks      

                     Ducan Winston 

        In 1832 along Mede Rogers line, ____ Jones line 

                   and corners with Bartly U. [File as Bartlett U.  b 1808 s/o Burtis U.] 

 

 Tract # 2  *Mathew Mills from Gillium U. 162½ A 184? → *Willie J. Fuller in 1853 

   Proof = John Mills, Mede Rogers         Proof = Elijah Mills  

   Richard Smith = Register, B. S.  King CCT               Wm. H. Ivey 

          Thomas J. Wiley - Clerk 

          Hinton Hudson - Register 

           

  In 1821 – Rial Ferrell corner, ____ Taylor line 

 

  In 1853 – Fullers Line, Nathan Mills corner 

        Basil M. Yates line 

 

 Tract # 3  *Nathan Mills from *Rial Ferrell 20A 1825 – B. S. King CCT 

       R. Smith, Regst – Proof John Mills – Matthew Mills Line, 



       _____ Taylor Line, _____ Jones line  

 

 Tract # 4  *Nathan Mills from *Rial Ferrell 160A 1852 – B. S. King CCT, 

       R. Smith, Regst – Proof John Mills – Whitney U. corner, 

       Nathanial Jones line – Adjoins Tract # 3 – Proof  William Ferrell 

 

 

 [*] – Full text of translation placed in Biofile of these individuals. 

           {Continued} 

 

     

 Tract # 5  *Shadrack Mills from *John Moring 106A 1837 → *Nathan Mills 1840 

       A. Williams, CCT; Richard Smith, Regst – Proof = *Willie J. Fuller, Seth Jinks and  

       Henry Whitehead – joined Nathan Mills, Whitney U. corner, James Mills line. 
                    └[Son of  Nathan Mills]  
  [!!! – W. A. Mills does not show his land] 

 

 [*] – Full text of  translation placed in Biofile of these individuals. 

 

(29) The Naaman Mills Family  by  W. A. Mills – LAND –  Wake Co., NC 

 

 I.  Abraham Mills 

  A.  Naaman Mills 

   1. Lacretia Mills [GGM of RPU] 

   2. Matthew Mills 

 

   

  TRACT 2 – On 05 Oct 1821, Matthew Mills purchased a 162½ acre tract from Gillium  

  Upchurch for $325, as documented by Wake Co., NC CPQS (Feb 1822 – pg. 321): “A  

  deed from Gillium Upchurch to Matthew Mills was in open court, duly proven by the  

  oath of  John Mills, a witness thereto.”. Deed recorded 14 Mar 1822 in Wake Co., NC  

  Deed Book 5, pgs. 106 – 107. 

 

   The property is located in Wake Co., near Chatham Co. line, and has about 5000  

  ft. along Rd. 1605.  The S. boundary was about 4,300 ft., the W. about 990 ft., and the E. 

  was a branch to, and part of White Oak Creek, about 2,300 ft. long. 

 

   After owning his land for 32 years, Matthew sold it 26 Oct 1853 to Willie J.  

  Fuller for $325.  Deed recorded 09 Dec 1853 in Wake Co., NC Deed Book 20, pgs. 142 - 

  143.  A transcript of both deeds follows: 

 

  GILLIUM UPCHURCH TO MATTHEW MILLS  }  This indenture made this fifth day of 

  October in one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, between Gillium Upchurch of  

  the County of Chatham and State of  North Carolina of  the one part, and Matthew Mills 

  of  the County of  Wake and state aforesaid of the other part.  Witnesseth that the said  

  Gillium Upchurch for and in consideration of the sum of three hundred and twenty five  

  dollars hath bargained, sold, ____  ____ released and confirmed and doth by these  

  presents doth bargain, sell _____ _____ release and confirm unto the said Matthew  

  Mills, his heirs and assigns forever, one certain tract or parcel of land situate, lying and  



  being in the County of Wake, containing by estimation one hundred and sixty two and a  

  half acres, be the same more or less.  Beginning at the road that goes from Raleigh to  

  Pittsborough at a small branch, thence down the said branch as it meanders to a maple  

  on the bank of  White Oak Creek, thence down the creek to a white oak, thence west 260 

  poles to a pine, Rial Ferrell's corner, then north along Taylor's line 60 poles to the road,  

  thence eastward along the road to the first station.  With all rights & profits to the same  

  belonging or in anywise appertaining to him, the said Matthew Mills, his heirs and 

    

  assigns forever, free and clear of  any right of the said  Gilliam Upchurch or any person,  

 his heirs & assigns forever and the same doth hereby warrant and defend.  In witness   

 whereof  the said  Gilliam Upchurch has unto set his hand and seal the day & date first   

 above written.  Signed, sealed and acknowledged in presence of us. 

  Witness: Mede Rogers, John Mills. 

      Gilliam Upchurch   (Seal) 

 

  Wake County February term 1822.  The within deed was in open court, duly proven by  

  John Mills, a witness thereto and ordered to be registered.  B. S. King,  CCT 

 

  Registered in the Register's Office of Wake County in Book No. 5, and Page 107, the  

  14
th

  day of March A.D. 1822.   Richard Smith,  Register 

 

 

  MATTHEW MILLS TO WILLIE J. FULLER   }  This indenture made this twenty six of 

  October one thousand eight hundred and fifty three,  between Matthew Mills of the first  

  part and Willie J. Fuller of the second part, both of  the County of Wake and the State of 

  North Carolina.  Witnesseth that the said Matthew Mills do for and in consideration of   

  the sum of three hundred and twenty five dollars to me in hand, paid by the said Willie J. 

  Fuller, the receipt whereof  is acknowledged , do give, grant, bargain, sell and by these  

  presents hath given, granted & bargained and sold unto the said Willie J. Fuller, one  

  certain tract or parcel of land being and lying situate in the county and state aforesaid on 

  the waters of White Oak Creek, known as my old place and bounded as follows, viz -  

  Beginning at the Raleigh and Pittsborough Road a small branch, Fuller's line, thence  

  down said branch as it meanders to a maple on the bank of White Oak Creek, thence  

  down said creek to a white oak, thence west 260 poles to a pine, Nathan Mills' corner,  

  thence north along Bassil M. Yates'  line to the said road, thence east along said road to  

  the first station, containing by estimation, one hundred and sixty two and a half acres.   

  To have and to hold the above bounded land and premises with all the appurtenances  

  thereunto belonging to the only proper use and behoof of  the aforesaid Willie J. Fuller,  

  his heirs and assigns forever, the right and title whereof  I do for myself, my heirs and  

  assigns forever warrant and defend against the lawful claim or claims of all and every  

  other person or persons whatever.  In testimony whereof  I have hereunto set my hand  

  and seal the day and year above written. 

       Matthew (X  His Mark)  Mills 

 

  Elijah Mills, William H. Ivey. 

  Wake County Court Nov. term 1853.  The execution of the foregoing deed was in open  

  court, duly proven by the oath of Elijah Mills, a subscribing witness thereto and ordered 

  to be registered. 

    Thomas  J. Utley, Clerk 



 

  Registered in the Register's Office of Wake County in Book No. 20, and  Page 142,  the  

  9
th

  day of  Dec. 1853. 

     Hinton Hudson,  Regr. 

               

  TRACT 1  -  In   1821,  Britain Mills purchased a  47½ acre tract from Gilliam Upchurch 

  for about  $70, as documented by Wake Co., NC  CPQS  (Aug 1821 – pg.  265) : A  deed 

  from  Gillium Upchurch to Britain Mills was in open court,  duly proven by the oath of   

  Thomas Jinks,  a witness thereto.”.  This is the only current documented proof  of the  

  first recorded land purchase by the NAAMAN MILLS family in Wake Co.  This deed  

  was probably recorded in Wake Co.,  NC  Deed Book 4. 

 

   The property is located in Wake Co., near Chatham Co. line, and has about 700  

  ft. along  Rd.  1605.  The  N. boundary was about 2,700 ft.  The  E.  and  W.  boundaries 

  were branches that connected  White Oak Creek. 

 

   After owning his land for  11 years, Britain sold it 27 Jan 1832 to  Willie J. Fuller 

  for  $70,  as documented by Wake Co.,  NC  CPQS  (Aug  1832 – pgs. 91, 94) : “A deed 

  from Britain Mills to Willie J. Fuller was in open court,  duly proven by the oath of Seth 

  Jinks,  a witness thereto,  and was then ordered to be recorded.”.  Deed recorded  06 Feb 

  1833 in Wake Co.,  NC  Deed Book 11,  pg. 18.  A transcript of the deed follows: 

   _________________________________________________________ 

 

  BRITTON MILLS TO WILLIE J. FULLER   }  This identure made and entered into this  

  the twenty seventh day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred  & 

  thirty two.  Between Britton Mills of the County of Wake and State of  North Carolina of 

  the first part, and  Willie J. Fuller of the county and state aforesaid of the second part.   

  Witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of seventy dollars to him in hand,  

  paid by the said Willie J. Fuller,  the receipt whereof  is hereby acknowledged by the  

  said Britton Mills, hath bargained, sold, and confirmed  and by these presents doth  

  bargain, sell, confirm and deliver unto the aforesaid  Willie J. Fuller, his heirs & assigns  

  forever, a certain tract or parcel of  land situate, lying and being in the County of  Wake  

  and State of North Carolina and bounded as follows, to wit, beginning at a maple, Bartly 

  Upchurch's corner in the deep bottomed branch and Mede Rogers'  line, thence west  

  along Mede Rogers' line to the spring branch, thence along the meandering of said  

  branch to the Raleigh Road, thence down the said road east to the first small branch,   

  Jones' line, thence up said branch to Jones' corner,  thence north to the beginning.   

  Containing forty seven and a half  acres be the same more or less,  together with all and  

  singular, the appurtenances thereunto or in anywise belonging with all its profits,  

  benefits and priviledges unto the aforesaid Willie J. Fuller, his heirs & assigns forever,  

  and the said Britton Mills promises for himself, his heirs & assigns, that he will forever  

  warrant and defend the right and title of the above bounden land & promises unto the  

  said  Willie J. Fuller, his heirs and assigns, against the lawful claim or claims of  any  

  person or persons, forever.  In witness whereof, the said  Britton Mills hath hereunto set  

  his hand & seal the day & date above written.  Signed, sealed & delivered in presence of  

  Seth Jinks, Duncan Winston. 

     Britton  (X   His Mark)  Mills 

 

           



  

  Wake County August term 1832.   The execution of the above deed was in open court,  

  duly proven by the oath of Seth Jinks,  a witness thereto & ordered to be registered.   

  Registered in the Register's Office of Wake County in Book No. 11 and Page 18,  the 6
th

 

   of  February A.D.  1833. 

      R.  Smith,   Regs. 

 

(30) Abstract of Record of Wills, Inventories, Settlement of Estates – Volume II  1802 – 1812 

       Wake Co., NC – Frances Holloway Wynne [Book 7]  

 

Pg 84 JONES, TIGNALL  Sr  dec'd   Inventory   Feb 1808  p  338 
 Taken 20 Dec 1807.  21 Negroes [unnamed]; livestock;  household goods; farm tools; 24 books; 
 tack.  Above property given to widow for her life and then after her death to his son  JOHN C JONES.  

 Following is inventory of that part of the estate in the hands of  executor: 500a  in Wake Co.,  296a  in 

 Chatham Co.,  2100a in State of  Tennessee, 1 lot in Raleigh; horse; Negroes JENNY & PRUIT and their dau 

 AMEY; food stuffs; farm tools; bonds; [some in large amounts] 
 BUYERS:   EDWARD HAMPTON in the hands of  GILLAM UPCHURCH Const 
 BUCKNER UPCHURCH MATTHEW POWELL DUKE W DAVIS          MATHIS JONES  
 FRANCIS JONES            JOHN ODEAR  LEWIS BARKER         MEDE ROGERS  
 REDDING JONES  JOSEPH MAGEE REUBEN SANDERS   HENRY SEARS 
 TINGNALL JONES  Jr  B LENORD  MICAJAH SORRELL  WILLIAM WARD 
 MOSES UPCHURCH   JOHN WILMOUTH TINGNALL JONES      ACOL MYATT  
 JAMES C JONES  SAMUEL ALSTON MERACK HARWOOD  JAMES THOMAS 
 OZIAS VINSON  FANNING JONES NEWSOM DELK WILLIAM CARD 
 JOHN MORGAN  JOHN J  BRIGGS THOMAS MORAS DAVID MATON 
 GIDEON GOODWIN  ISAAC HUNTER WHITMEL HUNTER JOHN KING 
 BENJAMIN MEADARIS ARLER SMITH  ISSAC WHITED JOHN DENNIS 

 JOSEPH BUCKHANNON HENRY MASSE SIMON HARRIS P  HODGE 
 EDITH SANDERS  PETER DUPREE DEMPSEY BLAKE ACOL BURGES 

 THOMAS MORSE  Sr  WILLIAM SHIP ROBERT TEMPLE DAVID DELK 

 HARDY SANDERS Judgt JACOB RICH 
 Judgments agst: 
 JOHN HOLDER  JAMES JONES  JOHN POWERS JOHN J  BRIGGS 
 Cash in the hands of : 
 GILLOM UPCHURCH  OLIVER THOMAS ROBT T  DANIEL MRS PHIL  JONES 
 Adm:  REDDING JONES,  J  C  JONES 
 

Gillom U. = same as Gillam U. = same as Gillium U. – RPU 

 

NOTE: The presence of  BUCKNER U. in the above set is somewhat of a surprise as the set at first 

glance appears to belong to western Wake Co., NC whereas BUCKNER U. was thought to have resided 

in the Moccasin Creek area – RPU 

 

 

    

(31) See Letter dated 24 Feb 1984 from B. Fay Byington to RPU 

 

  Land Records – Chatham Co., NC 

 

  Gillam U. to Sanford Jenkins    Bk  Q Pg  560 

  Moses U.  to Gillam U.      Bk  Q Pg  56 

  Gillam U. to George Williams   Bk  Q Pg 374 



  Gillam U. to William Ward    Bk  R Pg 2 

  Gillam U. to Eli Yates    Bk  T Pg 74 

  Barby Kelly to Gilliam U.    Bk  R Pg 37 

 

(32) From: The Baucom Family in the United States  By Banks McLaurin, Jr. Editor  1978 – Pg 113 

 

 I.  ASA  BAUCOM  b  1774  d after 1830 census md ( ) ELIZABETH SCOTT, b  1776 NC  

 widow of  ____ BARKER. He lived with parents in 1790, bought land in 1799. On Wake Co. 

 Census 1800, 1810, 1820, 1830. In 1850 the widow lived with daughters DILLY AND LANEY. 

   

  A.  WILLIE  BAUCOM (F) b 1796 (NC)  md  16 Oct 1815 (Wake Co., NC) Eli Yates 

        Bondsman: Gilliam Upchurch 

   1. PHARES YATES 

  

  B.  LEVI  BAUCOM  b  29 Dec 1804 (NC)  d  15 Jun 1865 

 

  C.  WILEY  BAUCOM  b 1808 or 1809  (NC)  md (1
st
) ELIZABETH VILEY 

        Witness: A. L. UPCHURCH, Jr. 

 

  D.  MARY  BAUCOM  b 1810 (NC)  md  ( ) GEORGE BEAVERS  b 1809 or 1810  

        (NC). In 1850 lived in Chatham Co., NC 

 

   1.  FRANCIS  BEAVERS (M) b 1827 or 1828 (NC) 

    

   2.  RUFUS  BEAVERS  b  1830 or 1831 (NC) 

 

   3.  ADELIA  BEAVERS  b  08 Mar 1832 (NC)  d  24 Sep 1894 

        md  ( )  ISHAM SIMS UPCHURCH 

 

   4.  SYDNEY  BEAVERS “SID”  b  1834 or 1835 (NC) 

        [JAMES SYDNEY  BEAVERS] 

 

     5.  THOMAS  BEAVERS “G.T.”  b  1838 or 1839 (NC) 

        [GEORGE THOMAS  BEAVERS] 

 

   6.  CHARLES E. BEAVERS  b  1840 or 1841 (NC) 

 

 

            

 

   

  E.  JOHN  BAUCOM “JACK”  b 07 Apr 1812 (Wake Co., NC)  d  Nov 1897 (Wake Co., 

        NC) 

 

  F.  ADELIA  B.  BAUCOM “DILLY”  b  1813 or 1814 (NC)  md  15 May 1833 (Wake  

       Co., NC) Jesse Welsh 

   1.  JOHN SEATON WELSH  MD ( )  ZORA  A. UPCHURCH 

   

  G.  DELANA  BAUCOM “LANEY”    



 

(33) Moses U. deed to James U. in Franklin Co., NC  witnessed by Gillum U. and Richard U.  12 Sep 

1803  Deed Bk 11  Pg 281  (41, Pg 36) 

 

(34) Books: The Upchurch Family of High Falls, N. C. (Moore CO) 

       

      (I.) MOSES U. - Head of Clan    Pg 56 

  

       ….... 5  Moses Upchurch b: 13 Feb 1753 in Brunswick County, Virginia d: in Chatham County, North 
                      Carolina 

       ….......  + Mary Murry Simms b: 1757 in Wake County, NC  m: 1772 in Wake County, NC  d: 1847   

          in Chatham County NC 

       …..... 6    Leatha Upchurch  b: 1773 in Franklin County, North Carolina  d: 1837 in North Carolina 
        ….........    +Hezekiah Kiah Massey  b: 1770  m: 13 Jun 1807 in Franklin, NC, USA 

        ….....  6    Gilliam Upchurch  b: 1782 in Franklin County, North Carolina  d: 06 Oct 1854 in Wake County, 
                            North Carolina 

         …..........     +Sarah Anderson  b:1817 in Flynns Lick, Jackson, TN, USA  d: 1840 in Flynns Lick, Jackson,  

              TN, USA  - (a) 

         …......*2
nd

 Wife of Gilliam Upchurch 

         .…........     +Sarah Smith  b: 1792 in North Carolina  m: abt 1825 

         ….......... 7  Joseph Upchurch  b: 1827 in Marks Creek, Wake County, North Carolina 

         ….......... 7  Mary E. Upchurch  b: 1830 in Marks Creek, Wake County, North Carolina 

         ….......... 7  Caroline Upchurch  b:  1833 in Marks Creek, Wake County, North Carolina 

         ….......... 7  Charles Upchurch  b:  1836 in Marks Creek, Wake County, North Carolina 

         ….....  6    Mary Upchurch  b:  1785 in Franklin County, North Carolina  d: 1837 in North Carolina 

         ….............+Odom Bunn  b: 1760 in Northampton, NC, USA  m: 05 Feb 1806 in Franklin, NC, USA  d:  

   1840 

          .….... 6    Parthenia Upchurch  b: 1788 in Franklin County, North Carolina 

          ….........   +Smith 

                     *2
nd

 Husband of Parthenia Upchurch 

          …..........  +Yates 

 

 

(1) – I do not believe Gillium U. b 1782 lived in Jackson Co., TN.. There was another Gillium who lived in 

Jackson Co., TN.. - RPU   

 

 

(35) See Letter dated 17 Mar 1984 from Martha Miriam Anderson to RPU 

 

#203 William Pyland is on 1810 Census of Chatham Co., NC as is # 201 Gillium U.. Other Upchurches 

are # 80 – # 95 and other Pylands are # 72 – 73.  This William Pyland is father of Robert Pyland  and 

grandfather of Nancy Pyland who married Samuel Abner U. I, son of Stephen U. and grandson of  John 

U. III (Head of Clan). 

 

[Note: Martha strives to show that this Gillium U. is related to the various Gillium U.'s who later 

appeared in Tennessee.  I am not convinced.  It seems to me that the Gillium U. of Chatham Co., NC 

was a son of Moses U. (Head of Clan) and was closely associated with the Moses/Nathan enclave in 

the Green Level area. The John U. III enclave with sons Stephen, Samuel, and John was about 3 – 4 

miles south in Chatham Co., NC on Shaddock Creek.] 

 

(36) Franklin Co., NC Estate Papers 1777 – 1810 – Vol I  Bradley pg 40 



 

(123) TIGNAL JONES JR 

 Account 1815 – 1819 for Simon Jones orphan of  Tignal Jones Jr by Marmaduke N. Jeffreys 

gdn. 

 Jun Ct 1818. Division of  negroes, 1/6 part to each. 

John Cotten drew Charles, Hannah, Mary, Moses, Rebecca, Roda, Winney 

Willie Jones drew Absalam, Clary, Delilah, Luisa, Primus, Simon. 

Commissioners: Jere Perry, G. Glenn, Benjn F. Hawkins. 

 1821. Edward Pride answers[see next entry]. He mentioned property Redding Jones took from 

Fanning Jones who was gdn to Sally, Willis, Polly, Penny, & Peggy Jones the other children. It appears 

that sd Pride had left the state & left the money & notes with Mr. William Hill of Raleigh. In his reply, 

James Grant indicated that sd Pride had lived in Wake Co but had moved to Alabama. 

 Apr 1824.  Willie H. Jones admr de bonis non of  Tignal Jones Jr dec'd vs Edward Pride & 

James Grant excrs of  Redding Jones dec'd. Sd  Willie H. Jones stated that the dec'd died 1810 leaving 

3 sons & 4 daughters, that Redding Jones became  admr that same year, that in 1812 an audit indicated 

he owed money to the estate & the sd Redding died with will without paying & leaving Edward Pride 

& Jas Grant his excrs; mentioned as other legatees were Francis Jones & Peggy; also that sd Redding 

had been excr of  T. Jones Sr dec'd. 

Entered as evidence was a list of notes & judgment belonging to the estate of  Tignal Jones “found 

among the papers of Redding Jones dec'd” Named: 

D. Blake  Thomas Hudson  Francis Jones  Wm L...? 

Ben Pulliam  Randolph Rhodes  Burwell Sims  Gilliam Upchurch 

Franky Whitehead Henry Whitehead  Reuben Whitehead Franky Whitted 

Isham Williams Wm Williams 

 Spring 1834.  Alexander McKnight & his wife Penny vs Willie Fuller and his wife Polly, Jones 

Cook & his wife Sally, Simon J. Jones & Willis Jones.  Sd McKnight & wife Penny stated that sd 

Penny had Tignal Jones for father, as did Polly Fuller, Sally Cook, Simon J. & Willis Jones; that sd 

Tignal had died owning lands in Wake Co, that the land hand been divided, but sd plaintiffs had not 

been paid their difference. 

 

           

 Mar 1834.  Willie Fuller & his wife  Mary[Polly] answer the complaint of  Alexander McKnight 

& wife Penny[Penelope].  They stated that Tignal Jones died owning land in Wake Co & the plaintiffs 

had received $125; that Charles A. Hill was gdn of  sd Penny & accounted for it many years ago. 

 

(37) See Letter dated 27 May 1989 from Vicki Marie Barefoot to RPU 

 

 Gillum U. lost 670 A  of land in Chatham and Wake Co., NC  in 1829 because it was used as a 

loan security and not repaid. 

 In 1885 Henry Lutes brought to court a claim of land from a 23 Dec 1816 deed between Barbee 

Lutes & Gillum U. This deed is hard to read so will get a copy from Chatham Co., NC. 

 

(38) The Naaman Mills Family  By  W. A. Mills  pg 21 

 

I. Abraham Mills   Names/Actions associated with 

A.  Naaman Mills 

   1.  John Mills  b abt 1780  d  abt 1867   –   never married 

   2.  Lucretia Mills [GGM of RPU]   

   



 # 1.  03 Jan 1822  John Mills  Bondsman for marriage of  brother  Matthew Mills 

 

 # 2.  1822  John Mills  Witnessed deed for brother Matthew Mills from Gilliam Upchurch 

 

 # 3.  1824  John Mills  Witnessed sale for brother Britain Mills from Kezeah Jenks   

 

 # 4.  1825  John Mills  Witnessed deed for brother Nathan Mills from Rial Ferrell 

 

 # 5.  1832  John Mills  Witnessed deed for brother Nathan Mills from Rial Ferrell 

 

 # 6.  1836  John Mills  Qualifies as Administrator for estate of his father Naaman Mills - $150 - 

          Bond – Seth Jenks & Nathan Mills as securities 

 

 # 7.  1850  Census is farmer with brother Nathan Mills 

 

 # 8.  1860  Census is with family of  Lucretia Mills 

 

 # 9.  1867  John Mills died intestate –  E. L. Mills appointed  Administrator – Auditors:  J. C.    

          Council,  J. T. Williams,  Jenks and  G. A. Upchurch 

 

 

    

(39) See Letter dated 15 Apr 1989 from Vicki Marie Barefoot to RPU 

 

 Gilliam U. was guardian to Henry Kelly at least during the years 1821 – 1826, maybe longer. At 

this point I don't know who Henry Kelly was, how old he was, or whether he lived with Gilliam's 

family or not. 

 

(40) RPU Note  07 Jul 2007 –  A quick look at the census and other records for Gillium U. makes me 

wonder if the Gillium U. [s/o Moses U.] who appears 1810 and 1820 in Chatham Co., NC is the same 

as the Gillium U. who resided in Marks Creek Township, Wake Co., NC  in 1840 and 1850 – more 

study is needed. 

 

(41) See Letter dated  22 May 1987  from Oliver Wingate Upchurch to RPU 

 

 A.  Chatham Co., NC – May 1807  Moses U. of Chatham Co., NC and Gilliam U. ($300) 

       Witnessed: Wm Cain, Sanford Jones 

       Moses U.  (Seal)  

 

 B.  (Coy Tillman Upchurch section)  In 1808  Moses U. of Chatham Co., NC sold 300 acres in  

       Wake Co., NC to a Gilliam U. –  Book Q,  Pg 111  24 Sep 1808  Moses U. of Chatham Co.,  

       NC to Gilliam U. of the county and state aforesaid - - consideration 165 dollars  A certain    

       tract of land in Wake Co., NC on White Oak Creek - - - to said Gilliam U.  line - - - Jones   

       corner - - - containing 300 acres. 

      Moses U. 

       Test: John (X) Wheeler 

     Cornelius Cook 

       Feb Court 1818. 

 



 

(42) Extract of  Upchurches found in : Wake Co., NC Census and Tax List 1830 and 1840 by  Frances 

Holloway Wynne. All entries except one unidentified fall under Clans headed by 3 brothers as follows: 

[14 Upchurches Mentioned] 

 

(1) I. Nathan U., I  – Head of Clan – On 1830 Census and 1830 Tax List – White Oak Township 

 

(2)  A. Burtis U. –  On 1830 & 1840 Census and 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak TSP 

 

(3)   1.  Abel U. –  On 1840 Census and 1840 Tax List – Kitts Creek District 

 

(4)   2.  William C. U. – On 1840 Census and  1840 Tax List – Raleigh, NC 

 

(5)  B.  Hubbard  U. – On 1830 & 1840 Census and 1830 & 1840 Tax List –  White Oak TSP 

 

(6)  C.  Tabitha U. –  On 1830 Census and 1840 Tax List – White Oak Township 

 

(7)   1.  Golden Almon U., Sr –  On 1840 Census and 1840 Tax List – White Oak TSP 

 

(8)  D.  Gilbert U. –  On 1840 Census – Not on 1830 or 1840 Tax List 

 

 II.  Moses U. – Head of Clan – Lived in Chatham Co., NC 

 

(9)   A.  Whitney U. – On 1830 & 1840 Census  and 1830 & 1840 Tax List – White Oak TSP 

 

(10)  B.  Gillium U. –  On 1840 Census – Not on 1830 or 1840 Tax List 

    

(11)   1.  Hansen U. –  (Presumed  s/o Gillium U.) on 1840 Census and on 1840 Tax  

        List – St. Matthews Township 

 

 III.  Richard U., III – Head of Clan –  d  1817  Lived Franklin Co., NC 

 

  A.  James U., VII  d  about 1835  Lived Franklin Co., NC 

 

(12)   1. Kearney U. – 1840 Census and on Crossroads District Tax List 

- - - - - - - - - 

(13) Richard U.  Not on 1830 or 1840 Census ; on 1840 Tax List  White Oak Township 

 [presumed  Richard Dillard U., Sr  s/o Whitney U.] 

 

(14) William U.  Identity Unknown – lists 493 A on 1840 Tax List in Swift Creek Township for Jane 

(Yates) Betts, widow of  Barzilla Betts, Sr. 

 

 1840 Census          0 – 5      5 – 10   10 – 15  15 – 20                             40 – 50  50 – 60   

Upchurch,  M 1  1     1  

Gillam       F  1 1 2   1   

                   Census Pg 130 

 

     



 

(43) Who was the father of  FRANCES U. b  about 1810, found in the home of  NEEDHAM PRICE in 

the 1850 census – Marks Creek Township, Wake  Co., NC – RPU  18 Dec 2009 

 

The FRANCES U. b abt 1810 could be nee UPCHURCH or a widow of  an UPCHURCH male.  Place 

this sheet  in Unknown FRANCES U. ≤ 1850 Wake Co., NC  and  Wake/Franklin, NC  border.  One 

could speculate that FRANCES U. is a sister of Mrs. NANCY PRICE but NANCY = nee NANCY 

PETERS SANDERS – hence not a sister. 

 

Note that the wealthy NEEDHAM PRICE lived in the Knightdale area where part of the MOSES U. 

Clan lived. 

 

 I.  Moses U. – Head of Clan 

  A. Gillium A. U.  1782 – 1854  md  Sarah Smith 

       Lived 1
st
 Chatham Co., NC – then Knightdale Area 

  B.  Parthenia U.   md ( )  William Smith [Sarah Smith and William Smith = Siblings ??] 

   1. Upchurch Smith – Inherited a portioned of  land of his Uncle John W. Smith       

       d 1860 – Land in Knightdale area 

______________            Needham Price had land in same area 

 

 I.  Needham Price  md  ( )  Nancy Peters Sanders 

  A.  Children = (X) 

 

1850 Census – Wake Co., NC – Marks Creek Township 

 

 Name   b abt Age  Born 

 

Needham Price  1808 42  NC 

Nancy Price   1810 40 NC 

Mary Price   1837 13 NC 

Rebecca Russel  1802 18 VA 

Cornelia Boddie  1830 20 NC 

Francis Upchurch (F)  1810 40 NC 

    └ Assume correct spelling = Frances U. 

        She did not appear on 1860 Census  

 

1860 Census – Wake Co., NC – NE Division – Post Office Eagle Rock 

 

 Name   b abt  Age  RE  PE 

 

Needham Price  1808 52 $10,000 $40,000 

Nancy Price   1810 50  

Cornelia Body   1828 32 

Rebecca Russel  1805 55 

 

  

            

     

 



1870 Census – Wake Co., NC – Marks Creek Township – Eagle Rock Post Office 

 

 Name   Race  b abt Age RE  PE 

 

Nancy Price       W Head 1810 60 $6,000  $15,500 

Rebea Russie    W  1800 70  

Nanny Jones      W  1850 20 

Come Bodelia    W  1830 40 

Alford Jones      W    School 1854 16   

Nethus Price      W    School 1852 18 

Nancy Price     W    Cook 1832 38 

Fanny Price     W  Dom Svt 1852 18 

Hannah Price     B  1854 16 

Bridge Price    B  1834 36 

Dilley Price      B  1840 30 

Orpha Price    B  1859 11 

Vandelia Price    B  1861 09 

Osborne Price    B  1864 06 

Sandy Price    B  1867 03 

Willias Price    B  1869 7/12 

Etheridge Price  B  1830 09 

Janes Hobbs     B  1825 45 

 

 
 1808 Birth   Harris200901    scraigh  Parents  

 8 Apr  Wake, NC 

          Thomas Price 
          1769 – 1830 

 1830 Residence 

 Age: 22  Marks Creek, Wake, North Carolina    Rebecca Robertson 

 

  

 1840 Residence      Spouse & Children ▼ 

 1 Jun Not Stated, Wake, North Carolina, USA 

 Age: 32         Nancy Peters Sanders 

     Needham Price   Born: 10 Jun 1810 

 1850 Residence  Birth 08 Apr 1808 in Wake, NC  Died: 25 Jul 1874 

 Age: 42 Marks Creek, Wake,  Death 19 Feb 1870 in Wake, North Carolina 

  North Carolina       Marriage: 20 Dec 1830 

 1850 Residence  Historical Records 

 Age: 62 Wake, North Carolina 1830 United States Federal Census  Mary Thomas Price 

     1840 United States Federal Census  1836 – 1887 

 1860 Residence  1850 U. S. Federal Census – Slave Schedules    

  Age: 52 North Eastern Division, 

  Wake, North Carolina 1850 United States Federal Census 

     1860 United States Federal Census 

 1870 Death 

 19 Feb  , Wake, North Carolina 

 Age: 61         
     
 You are There Trees – One World Tree > Needham Price 
 
 Needham Price     Spouse   Children 



 Born:   08 Apr 1808    Nancy Peters Sanders Elizabeth Temperance Price 
  [City], Wake, North Carolina, USA  Born:  10 Jun 1810 (F)  16 Sep 1831 

  19 Feb 1870    Died: 25 Jul  1874 Mary Thomas Price 
  [City], Wake, North Carolina, USA  Marriage: 20 Dec 1830 (F)  08 Sep 1836 
 

 

        Thomas Price  

  

    Thomas Sullivant Price   

 

 Needham Price      Sarah Sullivant 

 

    Rebekah Robertson 
 

 

 

Rest of  Page Left Blank  Intentionally 
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(44) Eastern Wake Co., NC – 1870 Fendol Beavers Map. A help in locating land held by JOHN W. SMITH at his 

death, Sep 1860. Some to nephew UPCHURCH SMITH. Listed below are sites on this map that match citations in the 

estate papers for JOHN W. SMITH –  Wake Co., NC – Maps Knightdale Area. 
 

 
 

 

 



          

    

(45) Index to Deeds, Mortgages and Real Estate Conveyances 

 Chatham Co., NC    1787 – 1935     –  UPCHURCH  –    Date Filed –  Bk,  Pg 

 

  U  Grantee(s)    [Bought]    Grantor(s)    [Sold] 

 

May - - 1807 Do [Gillium U.] Gilliam Upchurch Moses  Deed P 56  

 

May - - 1809 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Luther Thomas by Shff   Deed  P 342 

 

Nov - - 1809 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Martin Sharrod  Deed P 387 

 

Feb - - 1811 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Kelley Barbe   Deed R 37 

 

Feb - - 1811 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Martin Cordy   Deed R 38  

 

Feb - - 1813 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Wimbley David  Deed S 366 

 

Feb - - 1815 Do [Gillium U.] Gillum  Barbee Geo   Deed T 299 

 

Feb - - 1818 Do [Gillium U.]etal  Gillum Daniel Robert T  Mtge V 30 

           

Feb - - 1818 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Martin Cordey  Deed V 63 

 

Feb - - 1823 Do [Gillium U.]etal  Gilliam Daniel Robt T   Deed  Y 181 

           & Mtge 

 

  U  Grantor(s)     [Sold]    Grantee(s)    [Bought] 

 

May - -1844 Do [Gillium U.] Gilliam Wilson Samuel  Deed  A-F 537 

 

Feb - - 1826 Do [Gillium U.] G  Bynum J D   Deed A-Al 39 

 

Feb - - 1818 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Laurence William H  Deed V 44 

 

Nov - - 1818 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Yates Matthew  Deed V 306 

 

May - - 1828 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Atwater Moses  Deed A-Bl 34 

 

Aug - - 1829 Do [Gillium U.]by Tr  Gillum Ward Wm   Deed A-Bl 258 

 

Dec 18  1885 Do [Gillium U.] Gilliam Lutor Henry   Deed B-P 10 

 

Aug - - 1809 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Jinkins Sanford  Deed P 360 

 

Feb - -  1813 Do [Gillium U.] Gilum  Yeats Eley   Deed T 74 

 

 



     

 

(46) See Biofile of Clyde Charles U., Jr. – Descendancy Chart 04 May 1994 

 

 Gillium U.  md  Sarah Smith – Item (3) shows this marriage took place in Franklin Co., NC 

 

(47) See The Robert Debnam Family 1636 – 2000  by D. H. Debman  Pg 63 – 65 [Full text placed in 

Biofile of Charles Franklin Debnam]. 

 

 I.  Robert Debnam b 1770 (VA)  d  Apr 1823 (Franklin Co., NC)   

      md  abt 1796 ( ) Ann Foster  d  20 Jun 1859 (Franklin Co.,NC)  d/o  Peter Foster 

 

  A.  Charles Franklin Debnam  b  abt 1822 (Franklin Co., NC) 

        md 07 Dec 1841 (Wake Co., NC) Martha Grey Horton  b 13 Sep 1822 ( ) d 04 Feb  

       1903 ( )  d/o Charles Horton and Mary Bunch 

   

  [In 1850, 1860, 1870 Charles Franklin Debnam and family were in SE Wake Co., NC  in 

  Marks Creek Township or St. Marys Township. There in 1852 Gillium U. and J. C.  

  Horton witnessed a deed by Charles Franklin Debnam to his brother Thomas Richard  

  Debnam for any rights Charles Franklin Debnam had in the estate of his Grandfather  

  Peter Foster of  VA and any rights Charles Franklin Debnam had in the same rights that  

  may have passed to his mother (now living in Franklin Co., NC) or to his Father (died  

  earlier in Franklin Co., NC) CCC  James T. Marriott; Registrar  Hinton Hudson 

 

 Children of  Charles Franklin Debnam and Martha Grey Horton: 

 
 63. I.    Charles Robert Debnam, b.  1844,  d.  22 Jan 1925 
 64. II.   Maria Debnam,  b.  1846   unm. 
 65. III.  Helen Debnam,  b.  1847.  
 66. IV.  Ann Elizabeth Debnam,  b.  1849,  d.  06 Nov 1944 
 67. V.   Levenia (Venie) Debnam,  b.  1853. 
 68. VI. Joseph (Josephesus) Debnam,  b.  1854,  d.  1879. 
 69 VII Magnolia Thomas Debnam,  b.  ca. 1858  d.  06 Sep 1889  Wake Co., N.C. 
 

[Note: Gillium U. did live in Marks Creek Township, Wake Co., NC per 1850 Census - RPU] 

 

(48) See Letter dated 17 Mar 2002 from Aileen Irvin to RPU 

 

 The 1810 Wake Co., NC Tax List shows Gilliam U. had 507 acres. 

 

 

 

(49) Wake Co., NC County Court Minutes – Book VI – 1804 – 1807; Book Pg = [ ], Weynette Parks 

Haun Pg = [ ] 

 

[27]  [319]  Wed  22 Feb 1804 

 

 A deed from HARRIS WILLIAMS to MEEDE ROGERS proved by NATHAN U. [ NATHAN 

 U, I];  A deed from WILLIAM STRICKLAND to ISHAM ROGERS proved by NATHAN U. 

 [NATHAN U., I] 



 

[206]  [142]  Thur  22 Aug 1805 

 

 BUCKNER U. with one poll is reported insolvent for the year 1804 per the Tax Collector. 

 

[225]  [161]    Tue   24 Dec 1805 

 

 A deed from GEORGE DODD to JOSEPH WHEELER proved by GILLIUM U. 

 

[240]  [176] Mon  17 Feb 1806 

 

 A deed from BUCKNER U. to BURWELL BELL proved by WILLIAM W. BELL 

 

[352]  [15] Tue   17 Feb 1807 

 

 NATHAN U. [NATHAN U., I]  appointed to serve on jury of Wake Co., NC Superior Court 

 

[366]  [29]   Mon  18 May 1807 

 

 A deed from JOSEPH WHEELER, Jr to GILLIUM U. proved by MOSES U. 

 

 A deed from NATHANIEL JONES, ESQR; Sheriff to MOSES U. was in open court duly 

 acknowledged. 

 

(50)  I.  Asa Baucom  b 1774  d  > 1830 Census  md  Elizabeth Scott  b 1776 (NC)  Widow of  Barker 

   

  A.   Willie Baucom (F)  b  1796  md  16 Oct 1915 (Wake Co., NC) 

         Eli Yates (Bondsman = Gillium U.)  

 

  B.  Levi Baucom  b  29 Dec 1804 

 

  C.  Wiley Baucom  b  1808/9   md (1
st
)  17 Oct 1832 (Wake Co., NC)  Elizabeth Utley – 

        = A. L. U., Jr. and B. S. King 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



(51) Abstract of Record of Wills, Inventories, Settlement of  Estates – Volume II  1802 – 1812  Wake 

 Co., NC – Frances Holloway Wynne [ Book 9]  Pg 131 

 

 Jones,  Tingnall Sr.  dec'd  Acct   current   Feb  1810 p 148 

 Accts against: 
 BUCKNER UPCHURCH  DUKE W  DAVIS  OZIAS VINSON JNO DENNIS 

 TINGNALL JONES Jr  FRANCIS JONES JNO MORGAN  THOS WILLIAMS  

 BENJAMIN MEDEARIS REDDING JONES JNO BRADFORD PETER DUPREE 

 JOSEPH BOHANNON  MOSES UPCHURCH  GIDEON GOODWIN WILLIAM SHIP 

 TINGNALL  JONES JR  LEWIS BARKER P  HODGE  NEWSOM DELK 

 ISAAC WHITEHEAD  ELIJAH BARKER EDITH SANDERS THOMAS MORRIS 

 MICAJAH SORRELL  ACOL MYATT  DAVID DELK  JOHN KING 

 MYRICK HARWOOD  MEEDE ROGERS SAMUEL ALSTON HENRY MASSEY 

 ELLICK SANDERS  HENRY SEARS  JNO J  BRIGGS  DEMPSEY BLAKE 

 REUBEN SANDERS  WILLIAM WARD ISSAC HUNTER ROBT T  DANIEL 

 MATTHEW POWELL  JAMES C  JONES 

 

 Judgments: 

 JAMES THOMAS  EDWARD HAMPTON NEWSOM DELK SAMUEL ALSTON 

 DAVID MALONE  WHITMELL HUNTER ARTHUR SMITH SIMON HARRIS 

 DAVID DELK   ACOL BURGES JNO J  BRIGGS  JACOB RICH 

 WM DODD   THOMAS MORRIS & Mother 

 

 Rec'd from: 

 GILLIAM UPCHURCH  RICHARDSON  OLIVER THOMAS ROBERT T  DANIEL 

 Mrs PHILL JONES  PENNY JONES, Widow 

 

 Sale: 

 REDDING JONES bought 200a known as JNO HUMPHRIES tract; 296a  known as PRUIT tract; and a 

 horse. 

 FANNING JONES bought Negroes AMY and JENNY; 2100a  in Tennessee. 

 SOLOMON GEORGE bought 200a known as JORDAN tract. 

 Sale of property subject to an equal distribution among the legatees. 

 Buyers  22 Dec 1807: 

 JNO C  JONES   REDDING JONES FRANCIS JONES FANNING JONES 

 NICHOLAS PERRY  WILLIAM H  BURTON JAMES HARWOOD SOLOMON GEORGE 

 WASHINGTON  BURGESS LEWIS PAGE  ABSALOM ALSTON THOMAS MORRIS 

 GEORGE COLE  JNO SIMONS   

 

 Buyers  4 Feb 1808:  JOHN C  JONES,  REDDING JONES 

 Old bonds and judgments adjudged can never be collected: 

 WILLIAM CARD  WILLIAM JONES JNO ODEAR  WM NASH 

 JOSEPH MAGEE  B LEONARD  JNO WILMOUTH JNO HOLDER 

 JAMES JONES   Suit against JNO T  BRIGGS 

 Exor:  REDDING JONES. Comm:   JNO  G  RENCHER,  E  PRIDE,  J  HINTON 

    

 

 

(52) The Naaman Mills Family  By W. A. Mills  Pg 127 – 133 

 RE: 55 MILLS Entries in Wake Co., NC  Court of Pleas and Quarter Sessions 1821 – 1867  – 

 “Court Dates Etched in Time” 

 

 I.  Abraham Mills → Naaman Mills → Lucretia Mills – GGM of  Robert Philip U. 

           ∟ →   John Mills; Britain Mills; Matthew Mills; Nathan Mills



             Shadrack Mills   

  

  1.  Aug 1821 – pg.  265 –  “ A deed from Gillium Upchurch to Britton Mills was in open  

  court, duly proven by the oath of  Thomas Jinks, a witness thereto.”. 

 

  2.  Feb 1822 – pg.  321 –  “A deed from Gillium Upchurch to Matthew Mills was in  

  open court, duly proven by the oath of  John Mills, a witness thereto.”. 

 

 

 

 

 

(53) Index to Deeds, Mortgages and Real Estate Conveyances 

 
 Chatham Co., NC 1787 – 1935  – UPCHURCH   Date Filed –  Bk, Pg 

  U   Grantee(s)          [Bought]   Grantor(s)             [Sold] 

           Tax 

May - - 1844 Do [Gillium U.] Gilliam  Harman John Shff Deed A-F 538  

 

Feb 07 1882 Do [Green Berry U.]  Greenberry Boling G J etal Deed B-C 333 

 

Nov 06 1905 Do [Geo. Winston U.] G Winston Beavers C E etal Deed E-B 62 

 

Mar 19 1909 Do [Geo. Winston U.] George W  Mason W J etal Deed E-N 277 

 

  U   Grantor(s)         [Sold]   Grantee(s)              [Bought] 

 

Dec 17 1889 Do          Admr  G A  Waller W M  Deed C-B 340 

 

Jan 06 1915 Do [George Britton U.] G B  Beckwith N W Deed F-H 22 

 

Nov 16 1935 Do Narvie (Mrs.) + etal    G W   Gray R W  Tmbr H-R 178 

   [Norvilla L U]  [Geo. Winston U.]   Deed 

 

(54) See Letter dated 08 Jul 1989 from Vicki Marie Barefoot to RPU 

 

 The Chatham Co., NC Court records show that Gillium U. was the guardian of two Kelly 

children. Apparently, they they were  the children of  Barbee Kelly and their names were Delpha Kelly 

and Henry Kelly. He served as their guardian at least as early as 1817 but I don't know if they were in 

his home or not. Gillium U. was still the guardian for Henry Kelly as late as 1826. Gillium U. was also 

the administrator of the estate of  Barbee Kelly. 

     

(55) 03 Oct 2002 

 

 Questions/Comments about Gillium U.  –  Head of  the Moses U./ Gillium U. Subclan. 

 

 1. His locations. He was presumably born in Franklin Co., NC  grew to adulthood and married 

 there prior to his move to Chatham Co., NC presumably when his father Moses U. moved there 



 about 1804.  Gillium acquired land in the Green Level area of Wake Co., NC but we still need 

 to determine if he lived on the land.  By 1840 he moves to Eastern Wake Co., NC to Marks 

 Township where he is presumed to have died in 1854. 

 

 2.  During the lifetime of  Gillium U. XID – 6  there is no evidence there was any other 

 Upchurches with the name Gillium in NC. 

 

 3.  There was a Gillium U. b abt 1810 (TN)  s/o William U.  b abt 1778 (NC). So far there is no 

 evidence that the two Gillium's were closely related by virtue of  their same given name. If they 

 are “closely” related one would have to involve William U.  b abt  1778 (NC)  – who would 

 have been roughly the same age as Gillium U. XID – 6.  However, William U.  b abt 1778 (NC) 

  remains unconnected. 

         Robert Philip Upchurch 

         03 Oct 2002 

 

 

 RPU = Robert Philip Upchurch 
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